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[Trans/at ion]

SHRI G ,S. MISHRA : I want to know from the hon. Minister, that in view of the fact that the IndIan Shipping Company is in sllch a straitened condition, the Dumber and type of ships which have be n chartered by the Government of India and its Undertakings, for what purpose they have been hired and how much commis ion is paid to them therefor?

SHR RAJ SH PILOT: This question does not arise out of this question. If the hon member can put a separate question on the subject, on the complete chatter, I would be able to give the answer.

SHRI G. S. MISHRA : It concerns about sickness of the companies.

SHRI D. P. JADEJA: It is a known fact that there i a recession in the shipping industry throughout the world.
That affects smaller companies as well as bigger companies. The companies which are given finance by the SDFC are given finance to the tune of 95 per cent of the amount that they want. Y L. ur Ministry is also giving finance to the sailing vessels industry and you give only to the tune of 7S per cent of the total cost of the vesseL Is the government considering what facilities you arc thinking of giving to these shipping companies and the bigger com.. ~

panics?

Is the Government considering the question of giving facilities to the sailing vessel& industry to survive these difficult days? ' .'

SRR RAJESH PILOT : Mr. Speaker, when, the SDFC was formed there were few considerations before the Government and the SDFC was formed on that basis. 'rhe hon. Member's suggestion is welcome; I wlu have It examined and come to the House again.

Lung Cancer due to Increasin Ci arette
ConusPlption

·63, StiR! K. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Mini ter of H ALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the WorJd Health Org~nisatio n in a series of reports has warned that .an epidemic of lung cancer is likeJy to come withln a decade to the thitd world countries because of r pidty increa ing cigarette consumption ;

(b) if so, the steps being taken by Government to contain the consumption of cigarettes by the people ' in India. apart , from the statutory wa Ding displayed by the manufacturers in the huge hoardinas and full .. page advertisem"nt in the Pres that 'cigarette smoking is injuriou to health' ;

(c) whether the reports and the efforts being made by the United States Health D~partment to . limit smoking bave come to the notice of G over lment and if .
so, what are tho e steps; and

(d) the obstacles which stand in the way or the Government in taking similar steps in India?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WBLFAR (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAI) : (a) Yes, Sir. '

(b) to (d) Apart from tl e statutory warnings on Cigarette packets and advertisements, most of the state G vernments have promulgated laws prohibiting smoking in c10 ed areas like cinemas, bu e educational institutions, ho pitals etc . . Tb.e authorities of Indian Airline Corp ration have decided to extend H 0 Smoking" areas in the various aircrafts. The Mini try of Sports have also decided lha no advertisement for cigarettes would be permitted in the Asiad stadia. Au action plan to intensify the health educatio in this area and to bring about a fan in th con umption pattern of tobacco products is under con ideration in consultation with other as oeiated inistrie. n chalking up the action plan the strategies adopted in other eountrie would also be kept in view.

SHRI RAMAMl!RT Y: Mr.
peaker. Sir, with due apologies to ,tpe

h n. Members of tl i ous who , are mokers, may I ask thjs questi n through you? he tatutory w ruing 4fCIOARBTT SMOKI 0 IS I J R OUS TO ALTH t

~hich we are now at pre at gettina print d on th cigarette pac et J, instead 0 r curtailing smoking, leading to a tendency to increase smoking.

When I was in London in 1974 the Government of the United Kingdom introduced this system of having the statutory warning on the packets. And I understand that aner this statutory warning was incorporacted, the cigarett companies reported that their sides had gone up by 10 per cent. So, this is a very dangerous thing.

MR. SP AKER : please come to the question.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: I am coming.

AN HON. MEMBER: Do not
smoke.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY : The measures taken against cigarette smoking are very m agre. The hon. Minister ha said that the Indian Airlines and some of the Asiad stadia authorities have agreed to extend the 'No smoking' areas. etc. and that adverti ements for cigarettes would not be accepted. That is not enough. It is a fact, known aU over the world, that this is going to lead to lung cancer and other connected diseases. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government will come forward and by using all the media including cinema and others publicise that cigarette smoking is lnJUflOUS to health and also, will the Government come forward to advertisements for cigarettes by the comp nies are curtailed to the extent. that no arverti ement is given to the cigarette man ufact"Qrins companies by the Governm nt 7

MR. SPEAKER: In spite of all that wba tithe result 7

PRO. MADHU DANDAVATE : You cannot introduce another prohibition.

S RIMATI MOHSINA KIDW~I: It
is not a question of cigarette smoking only .
A you now, India i the third largest country produ~in tobacc in the world.
So it i not only the Health Ministry that i concerned. but it i . th conc n of th other Mini trie al . And, I will also
m a reQu t to the hon. Speaker.

[Translation]

The ash~tray cpt in the lobbies are always full of cigarette butts. Therefore, I shall requesfyou all that there should be no smoking there. I do not know whether Shri Dandavate will agree with me or not?

MR. SPEAKER: I do not allow anybody to smoke in my chamber.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI:
Mr. Speaker, Sif, I am talking of the lobbies.

MR. SPEAKER: I have put the lobbies under your charge.

SHRIMA TI MOHSINA KIDW AI: I
agree that whatever steps we take regarding smoking will be in consultation with the other Ministries.

.. '(1 nterrupt ions)

[English]

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB: The
Minister has no exprience in this. Her experience is only academic.

MR. SPEAKER: You mean that she must do something about it.

[Translation]

SHR1MA I MOHSINA KIOWAI:
The cumpanies formulatc their policies with an eye on the sale of their product. In our country, not only cigarette is used for smoking, but beedi and hookah are also used ; people make use of tabacco - in other ways also; they chew it. Wo should educate the people in the country about all th se things. Cigarette is certainly injurious to the lungs aod it is our earnest

. endeavour to educate the people throu,h th media and through other things, as we ha ve done in the case of cigarette packets.
W ar also considering what other step can be taken in thi direction.

[English]

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: The hon.
Mini ter has not given me a ati factory answ r. h i only pa sing on the baby lQ different Ministri •
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Apart from cigarette smoking, there is a worldwide ban on producinr. the a phalt sheets ...

MR. SPEAKER : Has it some connec ..
tion with the question ?

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Yes~ Sir.
There is a ban an production as wen as usage of asbestc.\s sheets in other countries because it is generating cancerous cells in human beings. A a developing country since we are having cheap labour, we are producing asbestos sheets on a large scale.
Is the Health Minister aware of its ill affects? If so, what steps she is taking to ban the production of asbestos sheets in the country?

[Translation]

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, banning a thing is not the only soluti n to a problem. It is not only the question of tobacco growers in the country but it is also the question of all those who are associated or engaged in this industry.

So far as the q uestiol1 of cancer is concerned, it is caused by smoking aDd by chewing tobacco also. There are many other causes also .... .. {interruptions)

As regards asbestos sheets, 1 am not aware jf they also cause cancer ...

(1 nterrupl ions)

A study and research is being conducted by the ICMR in this regard. A research is being ~arried out on cancer caused by tobacco chewing in Agra region.

The question asked by the hOll. Member was on smoking. Smoking causes I UDg cancer; other things related with tobacco also carry the possibilities of cancer 'and it is bec~use of this- that it is said that sQ.1oking should be avoided.

tEnglish]

DR. DATTA SAMANT: The World
Health Organi ation and the United Stat s H~lth Department have been repeatedly publicising for the last ten years that cigarette molOns not only cause cancer but h iSh smoking of cigarettes damages the heart arteries and lungs. It is one of the major reasons of heart attack i yoanS aJe. Consider ins all these thin s, will th

,I ~
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government con ider giving wider publicity througb cinema and bther media that these are the dan1ages done to the ' human beings by smoking cigarette, 80 that the average people will come to know about the damages done? Chewing of tobacco is less harmful.

MR. SP AK R: Put the question.

DR. DATTA SAMANT: My specific question is : Will the Government go in for advertisements on a mass scale that theso are the damages done to the human beings by smoking of cigarett s so that thi may enlighten the public about its ill affects?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIOWAI:
That we arc doing through our health education system saying that it is dangerous for heart. Publicity i being given through Our literature and a lso through hoardings at public places.

SHRI LALIT SHWAR SHAHI: Sir,
1 want to know whether the Government is considering a proposal tna t when the hoardings are put up fo r advertising cigarettes, at lenst 15 per cent space of that hoarding should be used for saying that cigarette smoking is injurious to , health ...... (Tnterruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: It is all right. No more questions. That is all.

Handicapped Emplopee~ at haragpu
Railway Workshop

*65. SHRI K. R MACHAN
REDDY : Will the Minister of RA
PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railway workshop at Kharaguf, \\hich happens to be the biggest and oldest ,Railway w rkshop in the country has in its employ handicapped persons also;

(b) if so, the tot 1 number of employees in this workshop and the total number of handicapped workers; and

(c) whether their wage a e the arne as given to ther workers, and, if n t, th reasons the efor 1

T MI IS ER TRA PORT
(SHRI BA SI LAL): (a) Yes, Sir.

